TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM683459

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|---|
| ANKURA TRUST COMPANY | | 10/22/2021 | Limited Liability Company: NEW HAMPSHIRE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 12200 Herbert Wayne Court, Suite 150 | |
| City: | Huntersville | |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA | |
| Postal Code: | 28078 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: CONNECTICUT | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1282370 | TRAIL DIGGER | |
| Registration Number: | 1715482 | MERIT | |
| Registration Number: | 2398388 | MERIT ALL COUNTRY LXT | |
| Registration Number: | 2394940 | POLAR TRAX | |
| Registration Number: | 4444826 | ECO FT | |
| Registration Number: | 0771896 | Н | |
| Registration Number: | 0713519 | HERCULES | |
| Registration Number: | 0893739 | HERCUMILE | |
| Registration Number: | 1802671 | MRX PLUS IV | |
| Registration Number: | 1749007 | TDW TIRE DEALER'S WAREHOUSE | |
| Registration Number: | 2254918 | ULTRA PLUS IV | |
| Registration Number: | 3073522 | ALL COUNTRY | |
| Registration Number: | 3491397 | ALL TRAC | |
| Registration Number: | 2289115 | AVALANCHE | |
| Registration Number: | 3077810 | AVALANCHE X-TREME | |
| Registration Number: | 1132666 | ELECTRA | |
| Registration Number: | 3508541 | H HERCULES TIRE | |
| Registration Number: | 3449339 | H HERCULES TIRE | |
| Registration Number: | 3310895 | HERCULES TIRE INTERNATIONAL | |
| | · | TRADEMARK | |

REEL: 007471 FRAME: 0321 900651984

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1385907 | IRONMAN |
| Registration Number: | 3932475 | IRONMAN IMOVE |
| Registration Number: | 3532134 | RAPTIS |
| Registration Number: | 3505165 | RIDE ON OUR STRENGTH |
| Registration Number: | 3482180 | ROAD FORCE |
| Registration Number: | 4056891 | ROADTOUR |
| Registration Number: | 5331316 | STRONG GUARD |
| Registration Number: | 2482486 | TERRA TRAC |
| Registration Number: | 4724495 | TERRA TRAC CROSS-V |
| Registration Number: | 3884077 | TOUR 4.0 |
| Registration Number: | 2257372 | TRAILERMAX |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7045032622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7045032600

Email: msheehan@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP
Address Line 1: 300 S. Tryon St., Ste 1700

Address Line 2: Attn: Moira Sheehan

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 27910.230002 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Moira Sheehan |
| SIGNATURE: | /Moira Sheehan/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/25/2021 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - The Hercules(38079435.4)#page1.tif

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - The Hercules(38079435.4)#page2.tif

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - The Hercules(38079435.4)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007471 FRAME: 0322

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of October 22, 2021 by ANKURA TRUST COMPANY, as Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered a Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of December 21, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") granting the Agent a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks ("Trademarks") described therein, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 28, 2018, at Reel 6510, Frame 0767;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Agent provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Agent's security interests in and liens on the certain Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby:

- 1. terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its liens and security interests, and all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, and all goodwill associated therewith, including those certain Trademarks identified in Schedule I hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded, at the Grantors' expense, at the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE CONFLICT OF LAW RULES) OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007471 FRAME: 0323

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ANKURA TRUST COMPANY,

as Agent

Name: Krista Gulalo

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007471 FRAME: 0324

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

| Mark | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|------------------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| trail digger | 1282370 | 19-Jun-84 |
| MERIT | 1715482 | 15-Sep-92 |
| MERIT ALL COUNTRY LXT | 2398388 | 24-Oct-00 |
| POLAR TRAX | 2394940 | 17-Oct-00 |
| ECO FT Design | | |
| ECO | 4444826 | 03-Dec-13 |
| H Design | 77 1896 | 23-Jun-64 |
| HERCULES | 713519 | 04-Apr-61 |
| HERCUMBE | 893739 | 30-Jun-70 |
| MRX PLUS IV | 1802671 | 02-Nov-93 |
| FDW TIRE DEALER'S WAREHOUSE Design | 1749007 | 26-Jan-93 |
| ultra plus iv | 2254918 | 22-Jun-99 |
| ALL COUNTRY | 3073522 | 28-Mas-06 |
| ALL TRAC | 3491397 | 26-Aug-08 |
| AVALANCHE | 2289115 | 26-Oct-99 |
| AVALANCHE X-TREME | 3077810 | 94-Apr-06 |
| ELECTRA | 1132666 | 08-Apr-80 |
| H HERCULES TIRE Design | 3508541 | 30- Sep-08 |
| H HERCULES TIRE Design | 3449339 | 17-Jun-08 |
| HERCULES TIRE INTERNATIONAL | 3310895 | 16-Oct-07 |
| IRONMAN | 1385907 | 11-Mar-86 |
| IRONMAN IMOVE | 3932475 | 15-Mar-11 |
| RAPTIS | 3532134 | 11-Nov-08 |
| RIDE ON OUR STRENGTH | 3505165 | 23-Sep-08 |
| ROAD FORCE | 3482180 | 05-Aug-08 |
| ROADTOUR | 4056891 | 15-Nov-11 |
| STRONG GUARD | 5331316 | 97-Nov-17 |
| TERRA TRAC | 2482486 | 28-Aug-01 |
| TERRA TRAC CROSS-V | 4724495 | 21-Apr-15 |
| FOUR 4.9 | 3884077 | 30-Nov-10 |
| TRAILERMAX | 2257372 | 29-Jun-99 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007471 FRAME: 0325

RECORDED: 10/25/2021